

## East Hampton Town Board

159 Pantigo Road East Hampton, NY 11937

## **ADOPTED**

Meeting: 08/20/15 06:30 PM Department: Airport Category: Agreements, Contracts

Prepared By: Jemille Charlton Initiator: Jemille Charlton

Sponsors: Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez DOC ID: 15786 A

## **RESOLUTION 2015-929**

## **Aircraft Operation Restriction Support**

WHEREAS, Vector Airport Systems (Vector) has been retained as the provider for the Noise & Operations Management System for the East Hampton Airport, pursuant to Resolution No. 2015-406, accepting RFP No. EH201-106; and

Whereas, subsequent to retaining Vector, the Town of East Hampton adopted local laws implementing restrictions on aircraft operations at the East Hampton Airport; and

Whereas, the Town requires support from its current Vector operated systems to aid in enforcement of the adopted restrictions and administration of additional landing fees based on various new and custom metrics, including the "noisy aircraft" classification; and

Whereas, the Airport Director and Vector Airport Systems are currently building the Noise & Operations Management System (NOMS) purchased pursuant to RFP EH2015-106 and shall require an upgrade to the system; now therefore, be it

Resolved, that Vector Airport Systems is hereby retained to upgrade and modify East Hampton Airport's NOMS at an estimated cost of \$16,716.34, which includes an Annual Maintenance and Troubleshooting cost of \$4,615.38, to be paid for from SX5610-54500 subcontracting cost and the Supervisor is authorized to execute any required agreement in connection therewith.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

**MOVER:** Kathee Burke-Gonzalez, Councilwoman

**SECONDER:** Peter Van Scoyoc, Councilman

**AYES:** Burke-Gonzalez, Van Scoyoc, Overby, Overton, Cantwell

Updated: 8/18/2015 6:04 PM by Elizabeth Vail A